[Gift of Equipment to Fire Department.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department to accept a gift of a custom firefighter air system to be installed within the Folsom Street training tower valued at \$15,000 from Rescue Air Systems for training, emergency preparedness, high rise safety, and related purposes.

WHEREAS, Rescue Air Systems has offered to donate a custom firefighting air system within the Folsom Street Training Tower to the San Francisco Fire Department to improve the Fire Department's ability to train firefighters within a high rise structure; and,

WHEREAS, the donation from Rescue Air Systems includes a mobile air connection panel, an air monitoring system, piping distribution, an air filling station, the installation of all equipment, and training, for a total value of \$15,000; and

WHEREAS, in March, 2005, the San Francisco Fire Commission approved a resolution to accept this gift from Rescue Air Systems because training on the use of such a system at the Folsom Street Training Tower would be beneficial to firefighters and members of the public; and

WHEREAS, this special purpose equipment will benefit the Fire Department and improve its training capabilities and ability to respond to emergencies and provide public safety services to the people of San Francisco and other areas that may be in need of mutual assistance; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of the Fire Department is authorized to accept the donation of the custom firefighting air system from Rescue Air System.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

070324

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department to accept a gift of a custom firefighter air system to be installed within the Folsom Street training tower valued at \$15,000 from Rescue Air Systems for training, emergency preparedness, high rise safety, and related purposes.

April 24, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval, Ammiano

File No. 070324

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 24, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

MAY 0 4 2007

Date Approved

Interim Clerk of the Board

Kay Gulbengay

Mayor Gavin Newsom